
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CAUSE NO. SC88287

STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL. JOHN & REGINA
DENNIS, ET AL., OPAL HENDERSON, AND THE
OPAL HENDERSON REVOCABLE TRUST

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE EVELYN M. BAKER,

Respondent.

Original Writ of Prohibition from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis,
Missouri

Honorable Evelyn M. Baker, Circuit Judge Division 21

Cause No. 0622-CC05527

BRIEF OF ALL RELATORS

PLEBAN AND ASSOCIATES, L.L.C
C. John Pleban, #24190
Lynette M. Petruska, #41212
2010 S. Big Bend Blvd.
St. Louis, Mo. 63117
(314) 645-6666
(314) 645-7376 (fax)

Attorneys for All Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
POINTS RELIED ON	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. Relator is entitled to an Order prohibiting Respondent from proceeding on the LCRA’s condemnation petition because it did not have jurisdiction over the Petition in Eminent Domain in that Ordinance No. 66499 was procured by fraud, collusion and bad faith, and therefore, an unconstitutional taking for a private purpose.	23
II. Relator is entitled to an Order prohibiting Respondent from proceeding on the LCRA’s condemnation petition because it did not have jurisdiction over the Petition in Eminent Domain because Ordinance 66499 is arbitrary in that it was unsupported by any evidence that the redevelopment area was blighted within the meaning of Missouri law.	33
III. Relator is entitled to an Order prohibiting Respondent from proceeding on the LCRA’s condemnation petition because it did	

not have jurisdiction over the Petition in Eminent Domain because the LCRA failed to comply with the legal conditions precedent to pursuing a condemnation action set forth in Sections 99.450.2 and 99.430.1(4) & (7) R.S.Mo. by failing to include a sufficiently complete land use plan, a statement of the proposed method and estimated cost of the acquisition and preparation of the redevelopment area, a statement of the proposed method of financing the project, as well as failing to comply with the schedules set forth in the ordinance and failing to determine that the redeveloper was legally and financially capable of redeveloping the area.	36
IV. Relator is entitled to an Order prohibiting Respondent from proceeding on the LCRA’s condemnation petition because the circuit court erred and exceeded its jurisdiction in entering its Order of Condemnation without providing Relators the opportunity to present evidence in support of their claims/defenses that Ordinance No. 66499 was arbitrary, unconstitutional, in violation of Chapter 99 R.S.MO., and procured by fraud, collusion and bad faith to enable the taking of private property for a private purpose.	47
CONCLUSION	55
COMBINED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Blue v. Harrah’s North Kansas City, LLC</u> , 170 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	31
<u>Centene Plaza Redevelopment Corp. v. Mint Properties, Inc.</u> Case No. ED89275 (April 24, 2007)	34-35
<u>City Center Redevelopment Corp. v. Foxland, Inc.</u> , 180 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	25, 44, 46 50 & 54
<u>Herrold v. Hart</u> , 290 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. 1956)	29
<u>Kansas City v. Hyde</u> , 96 S.W. 201 (Mo. 1906)	25 & 49
<u>Maryland Plaza Redevelopment Corp. v. Greenberg</u> , 594 S.W.2d 284 (Mo. App. E.D. 1979)	23, 33, 36, 40 & 42-46
<u>SD Invs., Inc. v. Michael-Paul, L.L.C.</u> , 157 S.W.3d 782 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	13
<u>State v. Becker</u> , 938 S.W.2d 267 (Mo. banc 1997)	31
<u>State ex rel. Atkinson v. Planned Industrial Expansion Authority of St. Louis</u> , 517 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 1975)	24, 32 & 35
<u>State ex rel. Broadway-Washington Assoc, LTD v. Manners</u> , 186 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. banc 2006)	22
<u>State ex rel. Dean v. Cunningham</u> , 182 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. banc 2006) ..	1
<u>State ex rel. Devanssay v. McGuire</u> , 622 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981)	32, 37 41-42

<u>State ex rel. Lebanon Sch. Dist. R-III v. Winfrey</u> , 183 S.W.3d 232	
(Mo. banc 2006)	22
<u>State ex rel. Prudential Insur. Co. of America v. Bland</u> , 190 S.W.2d	
234 (Mo. 1945)	29
<u>State ex rel. Rantz v. Sweeney</u> , 901 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995)	26 & 49
<u>State ex rel. Terrell v. Nicholls</u> , 719 S.W.2d 862 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986)	22, 25, 44
	45 & 55
<u>State ex rel. U.S. Steel v. Koehr</u> , 811 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. banc 1991)	24
<u>State ex rel. Weatherby Advertising Co. v. Conley</u> , 527 S.W.2d 334	
(Mo. banc 1975)	22
<u>Weaver v. Schaaf</u> , 520 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1975)	31
 <u>Constitution/Statutes</u>	
Mo. Con., Art. I, § 28	24
Mo. Con., Art. V, § 4.1	1
Mo. Con., Art. VI, § 21	24
Section 99.320(3) R.S.Mo.	33
Section 99.430.1(4) R.S.Mo.	38-39
Section 99.430.1(7) R.S.Mo.	39
Section 99.430.2 R.S.Mo.	33
Section 99.450.2 R.S.Mo.	38

OTHER

Ordinance No. 66499 10, 28 &
43-46
